
 

-All ​Vellum​ is dropped in their respective 
tiers 
-All ​Class Ink​ is dropped in their 
respective tiers  
-All ​Element Components​ are 
purchased from Nexus merchant:  
Element Focus Vendor 
-All spells will require ​Vellum​, ​Class Ink 
and ​Elements 
-All ​Materials​ combined in ​Magic Box 
-Any combines that do not produce the 
intended spell or that do not work please 
submit a trouble ticket via 
ezserveronline@gmail.com  
please put ​Spell Recipe Fix, 
Attention Rent​ in the subject line 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Spell Name Tier Class Components 
   Qvic Vellum 
Song: Tempest Blade Qvic BRD Fire 
Song: Harmonious Composition Qvic BRD Cold 
 Ascendant Essence Qvic BST Magic 
 Mark of Emperors Qvic CLR Holy + Disease 
 Yaulp IX Qvic CLR/PAL Magic + Holy 
 Harbinger of the Sun Qvic DRU Fire 
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 Chaotic Frost Qvic DRU Cold 
 Shield of Eldritch Qvic ENCH Magic x3 
 Rune of Denial Qvic ENCH Magic x2 
 Tower of Alendar Qvic ENCH Magic +  Holy 
 Koadic Boundless Intellect Qvic ENCH Magic x3 + Holy 
 Enchanting Defender Qvic ENCH Magic x4 + Nature 
 Insinuations of Mori Qvic NEC Disease 
 Wave of Purity Qvic PAL Holy 
 Timeless: Invigor Qvic PAL/BST/CL

R/RNG/DRU
/SHM/ENCH 

Nature + Holy + Magic 

 Howl of the Huntmaster Qvic RNG Magic 
 Fistful of Arrows Qvic RNG Magic + Fire 
 Voice of Cazic Qvic SHD Magic 
 Harvest II Qvic WIZ Magic 
 Eldritch Ward Qvic WIZ Magic x2 
Song: Elemental A Cappella Cazic/Arthicre

x 
BRD Cold 

Song: Purifying A Cappella Cazic/Arthicre
x 

BRD Holy 

 Vicious Ice Cazic/Arthicre
x 

BST Cold 

 Tower of Vie Cazic/Arthicre
x 

CLR Holy 

 Seismic Shift Cazic/Arthicre
x 

DRU Magic +  Nature 

Spell Name Tier Class Components 
   Cazic Thule Vellum 
 Purge Weakness Cazic/Arthicre

x 
DRU Magic x2 

 SHDin of the Drake Cazic/Arthicre
x 

DRU Nature 

 Bashful Crustaceans Rain of Frogs Cazic/Arthicre
x 

DRU Magic 

 Irrational Irritation Cazic/Arthicre
x 

ENCH Magic +  Fire 



 Wail of Tashan Cazic/Arthicre
x 

ENCH Magic x2 + Fire 

 MaSHDed Strength Cazic/Arthicre
x 

ENCH Magic +  Cold 

 Abyssmal Shield Cazic/Arthicre
x 

MAG Fire +  Cold 

 Malos Malignance Cazic/Arthicre
x 

MAG Fire x2 + Magic 

 Incinerating Aura Cazic/Arthicre
x 

MAG Fire x3 

 Elemental Tower Cazic/Arthicre
x 

MAG/WIZ Magic +  Holy 

 Cloak of the Night Cazic/Arthicre
x 

NEC Magic 

 Call of the Lifeless Cazic/Arthicre
x 

NEC Magic +  Disease + 
Poison 

 Unholy Shackles Cazic/Arthicre
x 

NEC Magic +  Disease 

 Crusader Fury Cazic/Arthicre
x 

PAL Magic +  Holy 

 Runic Blessing of the Tribunal Cazic/Arthicre
x 

SHM Nature x2 

 Snake Kiss Cazic/Arthicre
x 

SHM Poison 

 Bone Charm of Jasinth Cazic/Arthicre
x 

SHM/BST Magic +  Disease 

 Static Burst Cazic/Arthicre
x 

WIZ Magic x4 

 EssENCHesink Cazic/Arthicre
x 

WIZ Magic +  Fire +  Cold 

 Deafening Silence Cazic/Arthicre
x 

WIZ Magic x2 + Cold 

Spell Name Tier Class Components 
   Minor Dragons 

Vellum 
 Armor of the Martyr T1 CLR Holy 
 Blessing of Ancient Oak T1 DRU Magic x2 



 Black Hole T1 DRU Magic +  Nature + 
Disease 

 Breathless T1 ENCH Magic x2 + Cold 
 Keep of Alendar T1 ENCH Magic +  Holy 
 Enchanting Defender T1 T1 ENCH Magic x4+ Nature 
 Rune of Denial II T1 ENCH Magic x2 
 Coat of Bright Lights T1 ENCH Magic x2 + Cold 
 Polarity Flux T1 ENCH Magic x2 + Nature 
 Hungering Pyre T1 NEC Fire 
 Kiss of Corath T1 NEC Poison 
 Holy Zealotry T1 PAL Magic +  Holy 
 Elysian Water T1 RNG Holy +  Nature 
 Brushcoat T1 RNG Magic +  Nature 
 Gale Force T1 RNG Cold 
 Remissive Remedy T1 SHM Nature x2 
 Baited Breath T1 SHM Disease 
 Bone Charm of Shadoo T1 SHM/BST Magic +  Poison 
 Call of the Void T1 SHD Disease x2 + Magic 
 Harvest III T1 WIZ Magic 
 Tower of Calrena T1 WIZ Magic x3 
 Brilliant Ember T1 WIZ Fire 
Spell Name Tier Class Components 
   Major Dragons 

Vellum 
Song: Harmonious Composition II T2 BRD Cold 
Song: Tempest Blade II T2 BRD Fire 
 Unswerving Hammer of Absolution T2 CLR Magic 
 Harbinger of the Sun II T2 DRU Fire 
 Form of the Werewolf T2 DRU Magic 
 Timeless: Tempest Wind T2 DRU Cold x2 
 Skin of the Drake II T2 DRU Nature 
 Ancient Ent Guard T2 DRU Nature +  Magic 
 Timeless: Pack Regeneration T2 DRU Holy +  Nature 



 Chaotic Frost II T2 DRU Cold 
 Shield of Eldritch II T2 ENCH Magic x3 
 ENCHhanting Defender T2 T2 ENCH Magic x4 + Nature 
 Koadic Boundless Intellect II T2 ENCH Magic x3 +  Holy 
 MaSHDed Strength II T2 ENCH Magic +  Cold 
 Irrational Irritation II T2 ENCH Magic +  Fire 
 Insanity II T2 ENCH Magic 
 Incinerating Aura II T2 MAG Fire x3 
 Summon Phantom Necklace of Dragons T2 MAG Magic x2 +  Nature 
 Malos Malignance II T2 MAG Fire x2 +  Magic 
 Hungering Pyre II T2 NEC Fire 
 Insinuations of Mori II T2 NEC Disease 
 Celibate Devotion T2 PAL Holy +  Nature 
 Burning Tender T2 RNG Fire 
 Explosive Energy T2 SHM Nature x2 +  Magic 
 Acquittal of the Tribunal T2 SHM Nature 
 Erratic Flashbacks T2 SHM Magic x2 
 Form of Ancient Spirits T2 SHM Magic +  Nature + 

Holy 
 Blasphemous Tongue T2 SHM Magic 
 Kiss of Antraygus T2 SHM Poison x2 
 Thirst of Muram T2 SHD Magic x2 +  Disease 
 Curious Creation T2 WIZ Magic x2 +  Fire 
 Breath of Nature II HOH DRU/SHM Nature x2 +  Holy x2  
Spell Name Tier Class Components 
   Minor Gods Vellum 
Song: Over Raided Ballad of Flame T3 BRD Fire 
 Over Raided Cat Heal T3 BST Magic +  Nature 
 Vicious Ice II T3 BST Cold 
 Mark of Emperors II T3 CLR Holy +  Disease 
 Tower of Vie II T3 CLR Holy x2  
 Timeless: Chromastrike T3 CLR Magic 
 Over Raided Healing T3 CLR Holy x3  



 Yaulp X T3 CLR/PAL Magic +  Holy 
 Bashful Crustaceans Rain of Frogs II T3 DRU Magic 

 Euphoria II T3 ENCH Magic x5  
 Timeless: Haste T3 ENCH Magic +  Holy + 

Nature 
 Legend of Shy Renewal T3 ENCH Magic x2 +  Holy 
 ENCHhanting Defender T3 T3 ENCH Magic x4+ Nature 
 Tower of Alendar II T3 ENCH Magic +  Holy 
 Wail of Tashan II T3 ENCH Magic x2 +  Fire 
 Timeless: Vampiric Thunder T3 ENCH Magic +  Fire +  Cold + 

Nature 
 Breathless II T3 ENCH Magic x2 +  Cold 
 Coat of Bright Lights II T3 ENCH Magic x3 +  Cold 
 Gift of Annihilation T3 ENCH Fire x2 +  Cold x2 + 

Magic x2 
 Legend of Shylo Renewal T3 MAG Magic +  Holy 
 Elemental Tower II T3 MAG/WIZ Magic +  Holy 
 Cloak of the Night II T3 NEC Magic 
 Unholy Shackles II T3 NEC Magic +  Disease 
 Legend of Shylich Renewal T3 NEC Magic x2 
 Kaldars Helping Hand T3 PAL Holy +  Nature + 

Magic 
 Fistful of Arrows II T3 RNG Magic +  Fire 
 Secrets Secret Ranger Secrets T3 RNG Magic x2 
 Runic Blessing of the Tribunal II T3 SHM Nature x2 
 Frozen Fury T3 SHM Cold 
 Spirit of the Kraken T3 SHM Magic 
 Call of the Void II T3 SHD Disease x2 +  Magic 
 Legend of Crab Harmtouch T3 SHD Magic x2 +  Disease + 

Poison 
 EssENCHesink II T3 WIZ Magic +  Fire +  Cold 
 Eldritch Ward II T3 WIZ Magic x2 
 Harvest IV T3 WIZ Magic 



 Yamakagis Fiery Passion Inferno T3 WIZ Fire 

Spell Name Tier Class Components 
   Major Gods Vellum 
Song: Bashful Crustaceans Chorus of 
Rebirth 

T4 BRD Holy 

 Bestial Tower T4 BST Nature 
 Bashful Crustaceans Hulkamania T4 BST Nature +  Fire 
 Ascendant EssENCHe II T4 BST Magic 
 Unswerving Hammer of Absolution II T4 CLR Magic 
 Armor of the Crab T4 CLR Magic x2 
 Nature Walkers Behest v2 - Druid Pet 4.0 T4 DRU Magic x2 +  Nature 
 Blessing of Ancient Oak II T4 DRU Magic x2 
 Timeless: Pack Regeneration II T4 DRU Holy +  Nature 
 Insanity III T4 ENCH Magic 
 Bashful Crustaceans Gift of Thought T4 ENCH Magic +  Holy + 

Nature 
 Summon Phantom Necklace of Gods T4 MAG Magic x2 +  Nature 
 Shylos Bolt of Doom T4 MAG Fire 
 Tower of Calliav T4 MAG Fire +  Cold +  Magic 
 Kiss of Corath II T4 NEC Poison 
 Kaldars Touch T4 NEC Magic 
 Wicked Apparition T4 NEC Magic +  Disease + 

Poison 
 Crabtwoshoes Will Heal You! T4 PAL Holy 
 Ranger Pet 4.0 - Drake Pet T4 RNG Magic x2 +  Nature 
 My Pet Crab T4 SHM Nature 
 Snake Kiss II T4 SHM Poison 
 Smallest Terror T4 SHM Magic +  Nature 
 Bone Charm of Jasinth II T4 SHM/BST Magic +  Disease 
 Bashful Crustaceans Soul Eater T4 SHD Poison x2 
 Kaldars Heavenly Fire T4 WIZ Fire x2 
Spell Name Tier Class Components 
   Abyss Vellum 



Song: Elemental A Cappella II T5 BRD Cold 
Song: Chorus of the Risen T5 BRD Holy 
Song: Nillipus Stampede of the Wee T5 BRD Magic 
Song: Tempest Blade III T5 BRD Fire 
Song: Purifying A Cappella II T5 BRD Holy +  Nature 
 Holy Blessing of Intervention T5 CLR Magic +  Holy 
 Armor of the Martyr II T5 CLR Holy 
 Timeless: Chromastrike II T5 CLR Magic 
 Seismic Shift II T5 DRU Magic +  Nature 
 Timeless: Chlorobon T5 DRU Holy +  Nature 
 Chaotic Frost III T5 DRU Cold 
 Form of the Werewolf II T5 DRU Magic 
 Ancient: Druid Regeneration III T5 DRU Holy 
 Harbinger of the Sun III T5 DRU Fire 
 SHDin of the Drake III T5 DRU Nature 
 Ancient: Druid Regeneration III T5 DRU Holy 
 Keep of Alendar II T5 ENCH Magic +  Holy 
 Irrational Irritation III T5 ENCH Magic +  Fire 
 Polarity Flux II T5 ENCH Magic x2 +  Nature 
 Shield of Eldritch III T5 ENCH Magic x3 
 Breathless III T5 ENCH Magic x2 +  Cold 
 Rune of Denial III T5 ENCH Magic x2 
 Blast of Vulnerability T5 ENCH Magic x4 
 Elemental Rage T5 MAG Fire x4 
 Abyssmal Shield II T5 MAG Fire +  Cold 
 Taelosian Victory T5 MAG Magic 
 Incisor of the Unholy T5 NEC Magic x2 +  Disease 
 Wave of Purity II T5 PAL Holy 
 Crusader Fury II T5 PAL Magic +  Holy 
 Gale Force II T5 RNG Cold 
 Howl of the Huntmaster II T5 RNG Magic 
 Elysian Water II T5 RNG Holy +  Nature 
 Brushcoat II T5 RNG Magic +  Nature 



 Erratic Flashbacks II T5 SHM Magic x2 
 Baited Breath II T5 SHM Disease 
 Form of Ancient Spirits II T5 SHM Magic +  Nature + 

Holy 
 Remissive Remedy II T5 SHM Nature x2 
 Bone Charm of Shadoo II T5 SHM/BST Magic +  Poison 
 Thirst of Muram II T5 SHD Magic x2 +  Disease 
 Cloak of Anarchy T5 SHD Magic +  Disease + 

Poison 
 Yamakagis Fiery Passion Inferno II T5 WIZ Fire 
 Curious Creation II T5 WIZ Magic x2 +  Fire 
 Tower of Calrena II T5 WIZ Magic x3 
 Harvest V T5 WIZ Magic 
 Deafening Silence II T5 WIZ Magic x2 +  Cold 
 Static Burst II T5 WIZ Magic x4 
Spell Name Tier Class Components 
   Anguish Vellum 
Song: Harmonious Composition III T6 BRD Cold 
 Vicious Ice III T6 BST Cold 
 Bestial Tower II T6 BST Nature 
 Ascendant Essence III T6 BST Magic 
 Tower of Vie III T6 CLR Holy 
 Mark of Emperors III T6 CLR Holy +  Disease 
 Unswerving Hammer of Absolution III T6 CLR Magic 
 Timeless: Pack Regeneration III T6 DRU Holy +  Nature 
 Bashful Crustaceans Rain of Frogs III T6 DRU Magic 
 Ancient Ent Guard II T6 DRU Nature +  Magic 
 Timeless: Pack Regeneration III T6 DRU Holy +  Nature 
 Timeless: Tempest Wind II T6 DRU Cold x2 
 MaSHDed Strength III T6 ENCH Magic +  Cold 
 Wail of Tashan III T6 ENCH Magic x2 +  Fire 
 Koadic Boundless Intellect III T6 ENCH Magic x3 +  Holy 
 Insanity IV T6 ENCH Magic 



 Incinerating Aura III T6 MAG Fire x3 
 Tower of Calliav II T6 MAG Fire +  Cold +  Magic 
 Malos Malignance III T6 MAG Fire x2 +  Magic 
 Summon Phantom Necklace of Anguish T6 MAG Magic x2 +  Nature 
 Avatar of Undeath T6 NEC Magic +  Disease + 

Poison 
 Insinuations of Mori III T6 NEC Disease 
 Unholy Shackles III T6 NEC Magic +  Disease 
 Unholy Shackles III T6 NEC Magic +  Disease 
 Cloak of the Night III T6 NEC Magic 
 Holy Zealotry II T6 PAL Magic +  Holy 
 Burning Tender II T6 RNG Fire 
 Fistful of Arrows III T6 RNG Magic +  Fire 
 Blasphemous Tongue II T6 SHM Magic 
 Explosive Energy II T6 SHM Nature x2 +  Magic 
 Frozen Fury II T6 SHM Cold 
 Kiss of Antraygus II T6 SHM Poison x2 
 Acquittal of the Tribunal II T6 SHM Nature 
 Call of the Void III T6 SHD Disease x2 +  Magic 
 Hatebornes Glacial Gift T6 WIZ Cold 
 EssENCHesink III T6 WIZ Magic +  Fire +  Cold 
    
    
Spell Name Tier Class Components 
   Loping Plains Vellum 
 Nillipus Stampede of the Wee II T7 BRD Magic 
 Chorus of the Risen II T7 BRD Holy 
 Over Raided Cat Heal II T7 BST Magic +  Nature 
 Armor of the Crab II T7 CLR Magic x2 
 Blessing of Ancient Oak III T7 DRU Magic x2 
 Nature Walkers Behest III T7 DRU Nature 
 Legend of Shy Renewal II T7 ENCH Magic x2 +  Holy 
 Breathless IV T7 ENCH Magic x2 +  Cold 



 Mana Burst T7 ENCH Magic 
 Shylos Bolt of Doom II T7 MAG Fire 
 Legend of Shylo Renewal II T7 MAG Magic +  Holy 
 Incisor of the Unholy II T7 NEC Magic x2 +  Disease 
 Hungering Pyre III T7 NEC Fire 
 Legend of Shylich Renewal II T7 NEC Magic x2 
 Kiss of Corath III T7 NEC Poison 
 Kaldars Touch II T7 NEC Magic 
 My Pet Crab II T7 SHM Nature 
 Spirit of the Kraken II T7 SHM Magic 
 Legend of Crab Harmtouch II T7 SHD Disease 
 Call of the Void IV T7 SHD Disease x2 +  Magic 
 Yamakagis Fiery Passion Inferno III T7 WIZ Fire 
 Kaldars Heavenly Fire II T7 WIZ Fire x2 
 Harvest VI T7 WIZ Magic 
 Eldritch Ward III T7 WIZ Magic x2 
Spell Name Tier Class Components 
   Veeshan Vellum 
 Hatebornes Glacial Gift II T8 WIZ Cold 

 Ancient: Druid Regeneration IV T8 DRU Nature 

 Armor of the Martyr III T8 CLR Magic 

 Bashful Crustaceans Hulkamania II T8 BST Poison 

 Chaotic Frost IV T8 DRU Ice 

 Cloak of Anarchy II T8 SHD Holy 

 Curious Creation III T8 wizard Fire 

 Harbinger of the Sun IV T8 Druid Disease 

 Hatebornes Glacial Gift II T8 Wizard Magic +  Ice 

 Insanity V T8 Ench Magic +  Disease 

 Over Raided Healing II T8 Cleric Magic +  Nature 

 Skin of the Drake IV T8 Druid Magic +  Fire 



 Summon Phantom Necklace of 

Dragons 
T8 Magi Magic +  Nature 

 Taelosian Victory II T8 Magi Magic +  Holy 

Thirst of Muram III T8 SHD Magic +  Poison 

 Timeless: Chlorobon II T8 Druid Disease +  Fire 

 Timeless: Chromastrike III T8 Cleric Disease +  Holy 

 Timeless: Pack Regeneration IV T8 Druid Disease +  Ice 

 Tower of Alendar III T8 Ench Disease x2 

 Tower of Calliav III T8 Magi Disease +  Nature 

Song: Tempest Blade IV T8 Bard Disease +  Poison 

 Blood Ablaze IV T8 SHD Fire x2 

 Vile Tightness IV T8 SHD Ice x2 

Spell Name Tier Class Components 
   Old Commons Vellum 

 Ancient: Druid Regeneration V T9 DRU Disease 

 Baited Breath III T9 SHM Fire 

 Call of the Void V T9 SHD Holy 

 Secrets' Secret Ranger Secrets II T9 RNG Ice 

 Elemental Rage II T9 MAG Magic 

Essencesink IV T9 WIZ Nature 

Harvest VII T9 WIZ Poison 

Incisor of the Unholy III T9 NEC Disease x2 

Keep of Alendar III T9 ENC Fire x2 

Mark of Emperors IV T9 CLR Holy x2 

Polarity Flux III ​*** T9 WIZ/ENCH Ice x2 

Shy Crustaceans Rain of Frogs IV T9 DRU Magic x2 



Timeless: Vampiric Thunder II T9 ENCH Nature x2 

Tower of Calrena III T9 WIZ Poison x2 

Unholy Shackles IV T9 NEC Disease +  Fire 

Vicious Ice IV T9 BST Disease +  Holy 

Wail of Tashan IV T9 ENCH Disease +  Ice 

Zealous Smite III T9 PAL Disease +  
Magic 

Yamakagis Fiery Passion Inferno IV T9 WIZ Disease +  
Nature 

Virulence IV T9 SHD Disease +  
Poison 

 Son of Sathir T9 SHD Fire x2 +  Ice 

Theft of Toughness III T9 SHD Fire x2 +   Holy 

Crabtwoshoes Will Heal You Too! T9 PAL Fire x2 +   Magic 

Spell Name Tier Class Components 
   Sunderock Vellum 

Each spell requires (1) ------------> ------------> Expensive Blue  
Diamond 

Purifying A Cappella III T10 BRD Fire 

Harmonious Composition IV T10 BRD Disease 

Ascendant Essence IV T10 BST Holy 

Bone Charm of Shadoo III​*** T10 SHM/BST Ice 

Bone Charm of Jasinth III​*** T10 SHM/BST Poison 

Timeless: Chromastrike IV T10 CLR Nature 

Armor of the Crab III T10 CLR Magic 

Timeless: Pack Regeneration V T10 DRU Fire x2 



Seismic Shift III T10 DRU Disease x2 

Timeless: Tempest Wind III T10 DRU Holy x2 

Insanity VI T10 ENC Ice x2 

Mana Burst II T10 ENC Poison x2 

Incinerating Aura IV T10 MAG Nature x2 

Tower of Calliav IV T10 MAG Magic x2 

Shylo's Bolt of Doom III T10 MAG Fire + Disease 

Insinuations of Mori IV T10 NEC Fire + Holy 

Kiss of Corath IV T10 NEC Fire + Ice 

Hungering Pyre IV T10 NEC Fire + Poison 

Dark Beast T10 NEC Fire + Nature 

Kaldar's Touch III T10 NEC Fire + Magic 

Wave of Purity III T10 PAL Fire x3 

Crusader Fury III T10 PAL Disease x3 

Burning Tinder III T10 RNG Holy x3 

Blasphemous Tongue III T10 SHM Ice x3 

Kiss of Antraygus III T10 SHM Poison x3 

Static Burst III T10 WIZ Nature x3 

Hateborne's Glacial Gift III T10 WIZ Magic x3 

Kaldar's Heavenly Fire III T10 WIZ Magic x2 + Ice x2 

Malos' Malignance IV​*** T10 SHM/MAG Fire x2 + Magic x2 

Elemental Tower III​*** T10 WIZ/MAG Nature x2 + Ice x2 

***​ Requires Class Ink of both Classes that use Spell 


